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Building Official City of Tukwila



	Re:  Washington Place
	        Permit application #D15-0111

Dear Jerry;

I have completed my preliminary review of the project referenced above.  The plan was reviewed for fire life safety requirements only, however, I have noted some other items which should be attended to.  Below I have listed the deficiencies I discovered during my review.  The review was done in accordance with the International Building Code (IBC), International Fire Code (IFC), International Mechanical Code (IMC), International Fuel Gas Code (IFGC) and the Uniform Plumbing Code (UPC).

General:
1. Contractor shall submit a list of special inspection agencies to be used for the Building Officials approval.
2. Provide dimensions where applicable.
3. Wall parallel to the parking garage shall be 1 hour rated with 45 minute door assemblies, IBC table 508.4 and 602.  Provide details.
4. IBC 420.2 requires walls separating dwelling or sleeping units in R-1 and R-2 in the same building to be separated from each other and any other occupancy by 1-hour fire partitions constructed in accordance with Section 708.  Provide labeling of walls corresponding to wall detail sheets on plans.
5. IBC 420.3 requires horizontal separation between units by floor ceiling assemblies in accordance with Section 711.  Provide construction details.
6. Refuse and laundry shafts shall be enclosed in a 2 hour shaft IBC 713.4.  Provide details
7. Refuse and laundry shafts shall terminate in a room with 2 hour walls and 90 minute door assembly UBC 713.11 exception 2.  Provide details.
8. Refuse and laundry room shafts shall be accessed through openings with 90 minute rated self closing or automatic doors UBC table 716.5.  Provide details.
9. Access openings refuse and laundry room chutes shall be located in rooms or compartments enclosed by not less than 1 hour fire barriers with 45 minute doors UBC 713.13.2.  Provide details. 
10. Elevator machine room is required in accordance with IBC 3006.1 thru 3006.6.  Provide plan sheets and details.
11. Life safety plans for floors 5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15 and 16 are missing.  Provide additional pages.
12. Exits and exit access doors shall be marked by approved exit signs UBC 1011.1.  Provide locations and mounting details on the architectural sheets.
13. In Group R-1, low level exit signs are required UBC 1011.2.  Provide locations and mounting details on the architectural sheets.
14. Provide kitchen drawings and details.
15. Provide drawings and details for required type 1 hood.
16. Provide drawings and details for required type 2 hood.
17. Provide detailed plans for all Type A units.
18. All units not constructed as type A shall be type B units UBC1107.6.2.1.2.  Provide details.
19. Provide detailed plans for room on 19th floor labeled domestic hot water.
20. Provide plans and details for fire pump room separation.
21. Provide plans and details for fire control center separation.
22. Standby power shall be provided per IBC 403.4.8.  Provide details.
23. Ventilation plan shows no termination at exterior walls.  Provide details.
24. Mechanical plans show no HVAC for common areas below the 18th floor.  Provide details
25. Provide all information and locations for any shafts required for mechanical or plumbing.  Provide details.

Corridors:
1. There is no access to stair enclosure 001 from the 3rd floor corridor.  Add correction
2. Laundry chutes shall not open into corridors, IBC 713.13.1.  See item #’s 5 through 8 in general comments.
3. Trash chutes shall not open into corridors, IBC 713.13.1.  See items #’s 5 through 8 in general comments. 
4. The plan shows a door opening to the exterior from the 2nd and 3rd floor labeled to parking garage, however, no plan shows what this connection is or how it is constructed.  Provide drawings and details.

Exit stair enclosures:
1. All exit stair enclosures shall have a fire rating not less than 2-hours, IBC 713.4.  Identify all exit shaft enclosure wall types on the plan.
2. A stairway to the roof shall be provided IBC 1009.16 and 1009.17.  Provide drawings and details.
3. Exit shafts shall be pressurized IBC 403.5.4   in accordance with IBC 909.20 and 1022.10.  Provide details on plan sheets.
4. Specify all doors of the exit enclosures to be locked from the inside.  These doors shall be capable of simultaneous unlocking from the fire command center IBC 403.5.3 and IFC 508.1.5 Item 7.  Provide details on plan sheets.
5. A telephone or other two way communication system connected to a constantly attended station shall be provided on every fifth floor in each exit stair enclosure IBC 403.5.3.1.  Provide details on plan sheets.
6. The leading 2” of the tread shall have visual contrast, light dark, dark light from remainder of tread ANSI 117.1.  Provide detail. 
7. Luminous egress path markings shall show on the plans in accordance with IBC 403.5.5 and 1024.  Provide details on plan sheets.
8. Plan shows several different stair designs.  Sync floor plans and details.
9. Plan shows a shaft in stair enclosure 002 which appears to change in cross section from floor to floor.  Identify shaft purpose.
10. Provide construction details for shaft depicted in stair enclosure 002.

Elevators:
1. All elevator shafts shall have a fire rating not less than 2-hours identify elevator shaft walls per wall detail sheet IBC 713.4.  Provide labeling of walls on plans.
2. One elevator in each hoist way shall be a fire access elevator IBC 403.6.1
3. The fire access elevator shall be installed per IBC 403.6.1.  Provide details.
4. Fire access elevators shall open into smoke proof lobbies at each floor above the level of exit discharge IBC 3007.7.3.  Provide drawings and details.
5. Smoke proof lobbies shall have direct access to an interior exit enclosure 3007.7.1.  Provide details.
6. The size of the fire access elevator lobby shall conform to IBC 3007.7.4.  Provide details.
7. The doors to the fire access elevator lobby shall conform to IBC 3007.7.3, 716.5 and 716.5.3.1.  Provide details
8. Fire access elevators shall be identified per IBC 3007.7.5.  Provide details.
9. The fire access elevators shall be continuously monitored from the Fire Control Center (FCC) IBC 3007.8.
10. An elevator in each hoist way shall serve as a required accessible route of travel IBC 1007.2.1.  Provide details.
11. Elevators provided per item # 10 shall be installed per UBC 3008.  Provide details.
12. Accessible elevator signage shall comply with UBC 1107.9.  Provide details.
13. A two way communication system shall be provided for each lobby 1 or more floors above the level of discharge UBC 1007.8
14. Elevator hoist ways shall be provided with smoke venting UBC 3004.1.  Provide details.
15. Do the hoist ways have sumps?  If so provide details. 

Parking Garage:
1. At least one accessible route shall connect accessible buildings, accessible facilities, accessible elements and accessible spaces that are on the same site UBC 1104.1 and 1104.2.  Provide details.
2. Accessible parking is required in the garage UBC 1106.1, number of spaces shall be calculated by table 1106.1.  Provide location and details.
3. Accessible van spaces shall be provided at the rate of 1 for every six accessible spaces UBC 1106.5.  Provide details.
4. Accessible parking spaces shall be located on surface with maximum slope of 1:48 ANSI 117.1  502.5.  Provide details.
5. Accessible parking space  access aisles shall adjoin accessible routes without overlapping vehicular way ANSI 117.1 504.5.1.  Provide details.
6. The location of accessible parking spaces shall be per UBC 1106.6.  Provide details.



